# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

# Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

**CHAP. 104** 

### Chapter 104.

Resolve, in Favor of the Madigan Memorial Hospital on Account of the Care of Certain Persons During the Year Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen.

Madigan Memorial Hospital, care of certain patients. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the Madigan Memorial Hospital at Houlton, for the medical and surgical treatment of certain indigent persons during the year nineteen hundred and seventeen the sum of ninety-seven dollars.

Approved March 28, 1919.

#### Chapter 105.

Resolve, to Provide Funds for Vocational Education.

Vocational education. Resolved: That the State of Maine may cooperate with the federal government in the extension of instruction in home economics, agriculture and in the trades and industries in all-day-schools, part-time and evening classes for persons over fourteen years of age who are to enter practical work in these occupations and for the purpose of increasing the efficiency and facilitating advancement, earning capacity and promotion of those already engaged in said occupations there is hereby appropriated out of the general funds of the state the sum of fifteen thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and twenty thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, and annually thereafter. Such funds shall be used under the direction of the state board for vocational education for instruction, equipment, supervision and for the payment of the actual necessary expenses of the board in carrying out the provisions of the plans and specifications set up by the state board and approved by the federal board for vocational education.

Approved March 28, 1919.

### Chapter 106.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Castine for Correcting an Error in Amount Paid for State Road Work, in the Years Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen and Nineteen Hundred and Eighteen.

Town of Castine, error in amount paid for state road work. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the town of Castine, the sum of one hundred and forty-seven dollars and eighty cents, being the amount expended on a state road in nineteen hundred and eighteen in correcting an error of the highway department in nineteen hundred and seventeen; this amount to be added to and expended with the regular state road appropriation for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen.

Approved March 28, 1919.